Contingent liabilities, undrawn 8,722,258 9,881,350 9,807,188 10,501,576
Total export credit and special guarantees, financing4 21,960,252 21,483,093 23,927,953 22,637,424

Total commitments from financing operations 24,650,034 24,456,790 26,617,735 25,611,121
1 The figures presented do not take into account IFRS9 expected credit losses (ECL).
2 Total commitments from domestic operations do not include recovery receivables of EUR 43.2 million (42.8 million)
3 The risk associated with the repayment of export credits granted by Finnish Export Credit Ltd, part of Finnvera Group, is covered by an export
credit guarantee granted by the parent company. When the parent company finances export credits granted by Finnish Export Credit Ltd, the
parent company’s balance sheet also includes a receivable from Finnish Export Credit Ltd. The parent company’s contingent liabilities include
EUR 7,620 million (EUR 7,991 million) in export credit guarantees financed by the parent company.
4 Total export credit and special guarantees do not include recovery receivables of EUR 57.6 million (EUR 44.2 million).

B12 Market risk sensitivities

Finnvera Group
(EUR 1,000) 31 Dec 2022 31 Dec 2021
Interest rate risk
Market interest increase 1%

- Change in net interest income during the next 12 months 11,000 10,539
- Changes in items carried at fair value -12,388 -13,144

Market interest decrease 1%
- Change in net interest income during the next 12 months -11,000 -10,539
- Changes in items carried at fair value 12,388 13,144

Currency risk
The USD strengthens by 10% against the euro 1,024 -294
The USD weakens by 10% against the euro -838 240

46
Signatures and
Auditor’s report

Financial
Statements

Notes to the
financial statements

Report of the
Board of DirectorsAnnual Report 2022

Notes to the
financial statements

A

C

E

G

B

D

F

H

C Segment information
Finnvera’s segment information is based on the company’s internal division into business areas and on the
organisational structure. Client enterprises have been divided into business areas according to their size and
the need for financing at their development stage. A service concept has been devised for each business area.
Assessment of the profitability of Finnvera’s segments is based on the operating profit.